
HOLLAND&HART. £~L'En„„ „ 
Natural Resources - oil and gas law -
New Mexico Board of Legal 
Specialization 

mfeldewert@hollandhar1.com 

April 15, 2008 

HAND-DELIVERED 

Mark E. Fesmire, P.E. [ <-i 
Director 
Oil Conservation Division : i ; s 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and c , 5 

Natural Resources Department ^ 
1220 South Saint Francis Drive : • 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Re: Application of Pecos Operating Company for approval of a 
non-commercial salt water disposal well, Lea County, New 
Mexico. 

Dear Mr. Fesmire, P.E.: 

Pursuant to Rule 701, enclosed is the Form C-108 comprising the application of Pecos 
Operating Company for approval of a salt water disposal well, as well as a copy of a legal 
advertisement. Pecos Operating submitted this application for administrative approval, 
but a protest was filed requiring that this matter to be set for a hearing. Pecos Operating 
therefore requests that this matter be placed on the docket for the May 15, 2008, 
Examiner hearings. 

Sincerely 

Michael H. Feldewert 

Enclosures 

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Case No. 14122 Exhibit No. 2 

Submitted by: 

PECOS OPERATING COMPANY 

Hearing Date: May 1 5, 2008 

Holland & Hart UP 

Phono [505] 988-4421 Fax [505] 983-6043 www.hollandhart.com 

110 North Guadalupe Suite 1 Santa Fe, NM 87501 Mailing Address P.O.Box 2208 Santa Fe, NM 87504-2208 

Denver Aspen Boulder Colorado Springs Denver Tech Center Billings Boise Cheyenne Jackson Hole Us Vegas Salt Lake City Santa Fe Washington, D.C. O 
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r—7—tfH 1 
r?PE APP NO. » 

C3> 
ABOVE THIS LINE FOR DIVISION USE ONLY 

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
- Engineering Bureau -

1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505 

A©i&INI$T8«ATIVE APPLICATION C H E C K L I S T 
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS 

WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE 

Application Acronyms: 
[NSL-Non-Standard Location] [NSP-Non-Standard Proration Unit] [SD-Simultaneous Dadlcation] ^ \ 

[DHC-Oownhole Commingling] [CTB-Lease Commingling] [PLC-PooI/Lease Commingling] £ . \ 
[PC-Pool Commingling] [OLS - Off-Lease Storage] [OLM-Off-Lease Measurement] 

[$fFX-Watorflood Expansion] [PMX-Pressure Maintenance Expansion] 
[SWD-Salt Water Disposal] [IPB-lnJectlon Pressure Increase] 

[EOR-Quaiified Enhanced Oil Recovery Certification] [PPR-Posttlve Production Response] 

[1] TYPE OF APPLICATION - Check Those Which Apply for [A] 
[A] Location - Spacing Unit - Simultaneous Dedication 

• NSL • NSP • SD 

Check One Only for [B] or [C] 
[B] Commingling - Storage - Measurement 

• DHC • CTB • PLC • PC • OLS • OLM 

[C] Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery 
• WFX • PMX |)3 SWD • IP! • EOR • PPR 

[D] Other: Specify 

[2] NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: - Check Those Which Apply, or Does Not Apply 
Working, Royalty or Overriding Royalty Interest Owners 

Offset Operators, Leaseholders or Surface Owner 

[A] • 

[B] 

[C] (a 
[D] • 

[E] 

[F] • 

cr:~> 
C O 

Z3 
I X ) 

r o 
cn 

Z3 

r o 

rn 
o 
pn 

m 
o 

[3] 

U.S. Bureau of Land Management - Commissioner of Public Lands, State Land Office 

For all of the above, Proof of Notification or Publication is Attached, and/or, 

SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE 
OF APPLICATION INDICATED ABOVE. 

[4] CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for administrative 
approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also understand that no action will be taken on this 
application until the required information and notifications are submitted to the Division. 

o W.ijc h ray 
Print or Type Name ' 

Note: Statement must be completed by anJndh/idual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity. 

2 1 1-0% 
-Signature Title Date 

e-mail A d d r e k s ' 



T"""1 Pecos 
$ A Operating 

( 'Ll Company m 25 m 7 21 

:iVED 

KM) W illim.is. Suite 1210. Midland. Texas ?«>70l (432) 620-8480 Office (432) 682-2197 Fax 

March 18, 2008 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Dear Sirs: 

Pecos Operating Company hereby makes application for administrative approval for a saltwater 
disposal well in Lea County, NM, as shown on the enclosed form C-108 and associated 
documents. Pecos is proposing to re-enter the former producer, the State GA #7 well that was 
drilled by Shell Oil Company in 1956 and plugged in 1965. The GA #7 produced from the 
Caudill Devonian field and is situated on a downdip eastern flank of the field. The proposed 
name of the new re-entry well will be the Caudill SWD No. 1. 

Pecos currently has one Devonian producer on the lease that is producing at a high water cut and 
is planning the re-activation of several more wells that are situated higher on the structure than 
the proposed disposal well. The Devonian reservoir in Caudill field was a strong water drive, 
however many ofthe producers that were plugged as uneconomic in the 1960's would be 
considered profitable in today's economic environment, provided that there is adequate and 
affordable water disposal capacity on the lease. For this reason we are permitting this well for 
non-commercial use. 

There is already one commercial saltwater disposal well in the Devonian in this field. Based on 
the performance of that well, and the known high permeability in the Devonian, this proposed 
disposal well should take significant volumes of water at relatively low injection pressures. The 
Devonian is normally pressured based on static fluid levels observed on our producer (fluid level 
at approx 3000 ft) 

Copies of this application have been sent to the landowner, Wanda Alexander, who owns the 
entirety of section 16, as well as offset operators. Proof of mailing and notice are included with 
this package. Please let us know if any additional information is needed to process this 
application. 

Yours truly, 

Manager 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO | | | Oil Conservation Division $ m FORM C-108 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURATT 1220 South St. Francis Dr. W Revised June 10, 2003 
RESOURCES DEPARTMENT Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

APPLICATION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT 

I . PURPOSE: Secondary Recovery Pressure Maintenance XXX Disposal Storage 

Application qualifies for administrative approval? Yes No 

I I . OPERATOR: Pecos Operating Companv 

ADDRESS: _400 W. Illinois Ave . Suite 1210 . Midland , TX 79701 

CONTACT PARTY: Steven Gray PHONE: 432-620-8480 

II I . WELL DATA: Complete the data required on the reverse side of this form for each well proposed for injection. 
Additional sheets may be attached if necessary. 

IV. Is this an expansion of an existing project? Yes XXX No 
If yes, give the Division order number authorizing the project: 

V. Attach a map that identifies all wells and leases within two miles of any proposed injection well with a one-half mile radius circle 
drawn around each proposed injection well. This circle identifies the well's area of review. 

VI. Attach a tabulation of data on all wells of public record within the area of review which penetrate the proposed injection zone. 
Such data shall include a description of each well's type, construction, date drilled, location, depth, record of completion, and a 
schematic of any plugged well illustrating all plugging detail. 

VII . Attach data on the proposed operation, including: 

1. Proposed average and maximum daily rate and volume of fluids to be injected; 
2. Whether the system is open or closed; 
3. Proposed average and maximum injection pressure; 
4. Sources and an appropriate analysis of injection fluid and compatibility with the receiving formation if other than reinjected 

produced water; and, 
5. If injection is for disposal purposes into a zone not productive of oil or gas at or within one mile of the proposed well, attach a 

chemical analysis of the disposal zone formation water (may be measured or inferred from existing literature, studies, nearby 
wells, etc.). 

•VI I I . Attach appropriate geologic data on the injection zone including appropriate lithologic detail, geologic name, thickness, and 
depth. Give the geologic name, and depth to bottom of all underground sources of drinking water (aquifers containing waters with 
total dissolved solids concentrations of 10,000 mg/l or less) overlying the proposed injection zone as well as any such sources 
known to be immediately underlying the injection interval. 

IX. Describe the proposed stimulation program, if any. 

*X. Attach appropriate logging and test data on the well. (If well logs have been filed with the Division, they need not be resubmitted). 

*XI. Attach a chemical analysis of fresh water from two or more fresh water wells (if available and producing) within one mile of any 
injection or disposal well showing location of wells and dates samples were taken. 

XII. Applicants for disposal wells must make an affirmative statement that they have examined available geologic and engineering 
data and find no evidence of open faults or any other hydrologic connection between the disposal zone and any underground 
sources of drinking water. 

XIII . Applicants must complete the "Proof of Notice" section on the reverse side of this form. 

XIV. Certification: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge 
and belief. 

NAME: Steven Grav TITLE: Manager 
'J • / {. 

SIGNATURE: ) <'./ ^ - A W { DATE: 3/12/08 
E-MAIL ADDRESŜ : steveg@pecoscompajiiies.com 
If the information required under Sections VI, VIII, X, and XI above has been previously submitted, it need not be resubmitted. 
Please show the date and circumstances of the earlier submittal: 

DISTRIBUTION: Original and one copy to Santa Fe with one copy to the appropriate District Office 
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Pecos Operating Company 
Caudill SWD No. 1 
660' FNL & 2310' FEL 
Section 16-T15S-R36E 

Form C-108 (cont'd) 

V - See map attached, Exhibit 1 

VI - See attached list of wells and wellbore sketches, Exhibit 2A and 2B 

V I I -
1. Proposed avg daily injection - 4000 bwpd Maximum - 8000 bwpd 
2. The system will be closed 
3. Avg injection pressure 100 psi. Maximum pressure - 1500 psi. 
4. Water will be Devonian water - reinjected into Devonian formation 

VIII - The injection zone is the Devonian. The Devonian is a 300 foot section of limestone and 
dolomite. This reservoir has excellent permeability and should be capable of taking significant 
volume of water at low pressure. Surface water in the area is located at a depth less than 200 ft 
from surface. 

IX - We propose to deepen the old well by about 200 feet and inject in to the old perforations 
and openhole completion. Stimulation will include acid wash only. 

X - Logs were previously filed under the original operator and well name: The Shell Oil 
Company - State "GA" No. 7 well 

XI - Fresh water analysis from two area water wells was obtained in 2002 and submitted along 
with a previous permit to inject that was never completed. These two samples are attached as 
Exhibit 3. 

XII - Affirmative statement attached and labeled as Exhibit 4. 

XIII - Proof of notice is attached as Exhibit 5 



Exhibit 1 

Pecos Operating Company 
Caudill SWD No. 1 

(Formerly Shell Oil Company State 'GA' No. 1) 
660 FNL, 2310 FEL Sec 16, T15S, R36E 

Caudill Field 
Lea County, New Mexico 



Exhibit 2A 

WELLS WITHIN Vz MILE RADIUS OF STATE GA #7-SWD 

1. J. D. Graham 
Unit O Sec 9, T15S-R36E API No. 30-025-03676 
Drilled: 1956 Plugged: 1975 
Surface Casing: 13 3/8" @ 374' w/400 sx circulated 
Intermediate Casing: 8 5/8" @ 4749' w/ 2300 sx TOC: 500' 
Production Casing: 5 Vi" @ 13,630' w/ 450 sx TOC: 12,000' 
See attached wellbore diagram for plugging details 

2. Maymie Graham #1 
Unit N Sec 9, T15S-R36E API No. 30-025-03673 
Status: Active SWD well - Devonian 
Surface Casing: 11 3/4" @ 309' w/ 300 sx circulated 
Intermediate Casing: 8 5/8" @ 4900' w/2100 sx est TOC 880' 
Production Casing: 5 @ 13,600' w/ 1320 sx TOC unknown 
TD: 13600' 

3. Graham #1 
Unit M Sec 9, T15S-R36E API No. 30-025-03672 
Status: D&A in 1956 
Surface Casing: 13 3/8" @ 320' w/ 300 sx circulated 
Intermediate Casing: 8 5/8" @ 4750' w/500 sx 
Production Casing: none 
See attached wellbore diagram for plugging details 

4. State GA #6 
Unit D Sec 16, T15S-R36E API No. 30-025-03687 
Status: Drilled : 1955 P & A'd in 1967. 
Surface Casing: 13 3/8" @ 352' w/400 sx circulated 
Intermediate Casing: 8 5/8" @ 4749' w/1700 sx circulated 
Production Casing: 5 Yi" @13,682' w/200 sx TOC-12,300 
TD 13,682' 
See attached wellbore diagram for plugging details 

5. State GA #4 
Unit E Sec 16, T15S-R36E API No. 30-025-03685 
Status: P & A'd in 1967. Drilled in 1955. 
Surface Casing: 13 3/8" @ 336' w/400 sx circulated 
Intermediate Casing: 8 5/8" @4739' w/1700 sx circulated 
Production Casing: 5 Vi" (5)13,700 ' w/300 sx TOC-11,872' 

TD 13,700' 
See attached schematic for plugging details. 



6. State GA #1 
UnitF Sec 16, T15S-R36E API No. 30-025-03682 

Status: Producing Devonian Well. Drilled in 1955. P&A'd in 1967. Re-entered 1976. 

Surface Casing: 13 3/8" @ 353' w/400 sx circulated 

Intermediate Casing: 8 5/8" @ 4738' w/1750 sx circulated 

Production Casing: 5 Yi" @ 14,078' w/1250 sx TOC-6725 ' 

Producing Devonian Perfs: 13,366' to 13,438' 

7. State GA #5 

Unit G Sec 16, T15S-R36E API No. 30-025-03686 

Status: Drilled in 1955. P&A'd in 1964 

Surface Casing: 13 3/8" @ 338' w / 400 sx circulated 

Intermediate Casing: 8 5/8" @ 4747' w / 2700 sx circulated 

Production Casing: 5 Yi" <S> 13,656' w /200sx est. TOC-12,300' 

TD 13,656' 

See attached schematic for plugging details. 

8. State AP #1 
UnitJ Sec 16, T15S-R36E API No. 30-025-03678 

Status: P & A'd in 1974. Drilled in 1955. 

Surface Casing: 13 3/8" @ 315' w /300sx circulated 

Intermediate Casing: 8 5/8" @ 4659' w / 3250 sx circulated 

Production Casing: 5 Yi" @ 13,536' w / 425 sx est. TOC 10,690' 

TD 13,657' 

See attached schematic for plugging details. 

9. State GB#1 
Unit C Sec 16, T15S-R36E API No. 30-025-03689 

Status: Inactive producer Drilled: 1955. P&A'd:1973. Re-entered : 2000 

Surface Casing: 13 3/8" @354' w /350sx circulated 

Intermediate Casing: 8 5 / 8 " @ 4748' w / 2200 sx circulated 
Production Casing: 5 YS @ 13,674' w / 200 sx est. TOC 12,250 

TD 13,674' 



Exhibit 2B 

Wellbore Sketches of plugged wells within one half mile 
of proposed re-entry 
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P.O. BOX Ofl 
MIDLAND, TX, 7970? 

PHONE 1432) 683-4S21 

TO: Mr. C.W. Trainer 

Martin Water Laboratories, Inc. 

RESULT OF WATER ANALYSES 

LABORATORY NO. 

Pf) H<>» 754 Midland TX 79707 

COMPANY Individual . 

SAMPLE RECEIVED 
RESULTS REPORTED— 

700 W. INDIANA 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

FAX (432) 682-801 g 

506-230 

5-24-06 

FIELD OR POOL — 
SECTION BLOCK. 

Caudill 
LEASE. 

/ Stale "GA" ttl 

.SURVEY. COUNTY Lea 

SOURCE OF SAMPLE AND DATE TAKEN; 

NO 1 Submitted water sample. 

NO.2 , '. 

NO. 3 „ _ 

NO.4 

. STA^E . 

, \ 
NM 

REMARKS: Devonian 
CHEMICAL ANO PHYSICAL PROPERTIES 

NO. 1 ' NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 
S v e u i f k Gravi ty at 80* P. 1.0342 
pH Whan sam» l«4 

p H Wh#i l R*Cei*«d 7.50 
Q t c w b u n a t * as H C O t 512 

j upc rsa tu ra t i nn a * CaCO, 

... 6.500._ _ •' -' • 
• 

UnrJnr.iatii/aJinn *a CaCO, 

... 6.500._ _ •' -' • 
• 

Total Ha t r l rw : ^ as CaCOi ... 6.500._ _ •' -' • Calc ium as Cjt 2,160. 
365 

• 
M«gn«»)um A l Mo 

2,160. 
365 

• Sod ium and'or Polas&ium 16.067 
Sulfate ao 3 0 , 1.311 
Chlor ide an Cl 2K.4M.. ... 

0.1 I ron a * PQ 

2K.4M.. ... 
0.1 

Barfum aa Ba 0 
TuitHdiiv. Elect»ic 

Color &a pt 

Total Sot ida. Calculated 

Tempmature *F . 

Cartoon OiQtiide, C*iCV<at*<* 

Diwof*ao*0«i-'9on, 

Hydrogon Butf tda 5 0 
Reaif t l iv i l f , ohffln/rri i t 77* F. 

FiUt iQla SqKds i f frifl/i 

Vr>fMffl« PHt#/*d, mi 

- -• -—• - -• -—• Rasuifft R#fK>rt«fl A * Mi l l igrams Par L/tof 

AfMtiioftn D«*rmM«tio« AM ferna-aa This water shows characteristic* that correlate well with OUT Devon^n 
records in the vicinity of this well. 

/ / 

/ / -
Form No. 1 

IATHAM CniNTIHn CO.. S!tt-I»* 
Greg Ogden, B.S. 



® 

Exhibit 4 

Per instructions on form C-108, item XII - Pecos Operating Company have examined the 
available geologic and engineering data and find no evidence of open faults or any other 
hydrologic connection between the disposal zone and any underground sources of drinking 
water. 

Steven Gray, manager 
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AFR DAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

State of New Mexico, 
County of Lea. 

I, KATHI BEARDEN 

PUBLISHER 

of the Hobbs News-Sun, a 
newspaper published at 
Hobbs, New Mexico, do solemnly 
swear that the clipping attached 
hereto was published once a 
week in the regular and entire ~_ 
issue of said paper, and not a î t̂ rVotie. 
supplement thereof for a period. M*r t* , a. 2«» 

and ending with the issue dated 

of 

Beginning with the issue dated 

March 15 

March 15 

weeks. 

2008 

2008 

PUBLISHER 
Sworn and subscribed to before 

me this 17th day of 

My Commission expires 
February 07,2009 
(Seal) 

NOTARY PUBLIC 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

This newspaper is duly qualified 
to publish legal notices or adver­
tisements within the meaning of 
Section 3, Chapter 167. Laws of 
1937, and payment of fees for 
said publication has been made. 

PECOS OPERATING COMPANY, LLC 
400 W. ILLINOIS AVE SUITE 1210 
MIDLAND, TX 79701 

02108548000 02598930 



CASE : Application of Pecos Operating Company for approval of a non­
commercial salt water disposal well, Lea Counry, New Mexico. Applicant seeks 
approval to deepen and utilize the State GA Well No. 7 (API No. 30-025-03688) located 
660 feet from the North line and 2310 feet from the East line in Unit B of Section 16, 
Township 15 South, Range 36 East, NMPM, to dispose of up to 8,000 barrels of 
produced water per day, at a maximum pressure of 1,500 psi, into the Caudill Devonian 
Pool in the Devonian Formation, at an approximate depth of 13495 feet to 13,900 feet. 
Applicant may be contacted through its representative, Steve Gray, 400 W. Illinois Ave., 
Suite 1210, Midland, TX 79701, Phone 432-620-8480. Said well is located 
approximately 3 miles north of Lovington and one-half mile off of Highway 206 (Tatum 
Hwy). 


